

No. 24-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICA CURIAE*
MELISSA MOSCHELLA, PH.D.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT P. GEORGE

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM C. PORTH

JONATHON C. STANLEY

(admission pending)

ROBINSON & McELWEE PLLC

400 Fifth Third Center

700 Virginia Street E

Charleston, West Virginia 25301

(304) 344-5800

pgeorge@princeton.edu

wcp@ramlaw.com

kjg@ramlaw.com

Counsel for Amica Curiae

131073



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICA CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Free Exercise Clause Alone Requires Granting Petitioners the Relief They Seek	5
II. Combining Free Exercise Claims with Parental Rights Claims Further Strengthens the Parents' Case.....	9
III. The Parental Rights Claim Alone Warrants Strict Scrutiny and a Ruling in Favor of the Parents.....	10
a. The Importance of Parental Rights and the Need to Correct the Confused, Inconsistent, and Historically Inaccurate State of Current Parental Rights Jurisprudence	11
b. <i>Meyer</i> and <i>Pierce</i> Incorporated the Common Law Understanding of Parental Rights into the Liberty Protected by the Fourteenth Amendment.....	13

c. Parental Rights Are Essential to Limited Government	17
d. Parental Rights Under <i>Pierce</i> , <i>Meyer</i> , and the Common Law Tradition Extend Beyond the Schoolhouse Door.....	18
e. History and Tradition Indicate that the Proper Standard of Review in Parental Rights Cases is Strict Scrutiny.....	24
f. Application to the Current Case	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartels v. Iowa</i> , 262 U.S. 404 (1923)	26
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	16
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	4, 13
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767	5, 7
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	9–10
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	3, 6, 7
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	5
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927)	19
<i>Fields v. Palmdale School District</i> , 427 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	14, 17

<i>Morrow v. Wood</i> , 35 Wis. 59 (1874)	21, 23
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 422 U.S. 584	23
<i>People ex rel. O’Connell v. Turner</i> , 55 Ill. 280 (1870)	16
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	12, 15, 19
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	10
<i>Rulison v. Post</i> , 79 Ill. 567 (1875)	21
<i>San Antonio v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	6
<i>Sch. Bd. Dist. No 18 v. Thompson</i> , 1909 OK 136 (Okla. 1909)	21, 22, 23, 27
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	3
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U. S. 398 (1963)	5
<i>Society of Sisters v. Pierce</i> , 296 F. 928 (D. Oregon 1924)	25
<i>State v. Yoder</i> , 49 Wis.2d 430 (1971)	3, 8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Andrew v. Webber</i> , 108 Ind. 31 (1886)	21, 27

<i>State ex rel. Kelley v. Ferguson</i> , 95 Neb. 63 (1914)	21
<i>State ex rel. Sheibley v.</i> <i>School District No. 1, Dixon County</i> , 31 Neb. 552 (1891)	21, 22
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.</i> <i>Comer</i> , 582 U. S. 449 (2017)	5–6
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	3, 12
<i>Trustees of Schools v. People</i> , 87 Ill. 303 (1877)	21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	4, 29
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	3, 4, 11, 30
Commentaries	
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND	14
JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (New York, O. Halsted, 1827)	14, 23
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (2d. ed., 1839)	15
Other Authorities	
Helen Alvare, <i>Families, Schools, and Religious Freedom</i> . 54 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 579 (2022).....	10, 28

Randy Barnett and Evan Bernick, <i>The Privileges or Immunities Clause, Abridged</i> , 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 499 (2019)	16
Noa Ben-Asher, <i>The Lawmaking Family</i> , 90 WASH. U. L. REV. 363 (2012)	22
Justice William J. Brennan, <i>Memorandum to Chief Justice Warren E. Burger, RE: No. 70-110 - Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> (Apr. 12, 1972) (on file at Library of Congress, Manuscript Division, Box 141, Justice Harry A. Blackmun Papers).....	9
Chief Justice Warren E. Burger, <i>Memorandum to Justice Potter Stewart, No. 70-110 - Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> (Apr. 11, 1972) (on file at Library of Congress, Manuscript Division, Box 141, Justice Harry A. Blackmun Papers)	9
Emily Buss, <i>Passively Virtuous Parental Rights</i> , NOTRE DAME L. REV. (forthcoming 2025)	12
Joseph Griffith II, “Tender and Sacred Ties’: The Abolitionist Defense of Parental Rights and the Thirteenth and Fourteenth Amendments,” in CONSTITUTIONALISM AND LIBERTY: ESSAYS IN HONOR OF DAVID K. NICHOLS 216-231 (2025).....	16–17
Martin Guggenheim, WHAT’S WRONG WITH CHILDREN’S RIGHTS (2005)	18
Elizabeth Kirk, <i>Parental Rights: In Search of Coherence</i> , 27 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 730 (2023)	12

Melissa Moschella, <i>Beyond Equal Liberty: Religion as a Distinct Human Good and the Implications for Religious Freedom</i> , JOURNAL OF LAW AND RELIGION 32, 123 (2017).....	1
Melissa Moschella, <i>Carson v. Making, Free Exercise, and the Selective Funding of State-Run Schools</i> , JOURNAL OF RELIGION, CULTURE AND DEMOCRACY (2025)	1
Melissa Moschella, <i>Defending the Fundamental Rights of Parents</i> , NOTRE DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 397 (2023)	1, 18
Melissa Moschella, <i>Do Parental Rights Extend Beyond the Schoolhouse Door? Correcting Misinterpretations of Pierce in Light of History and Tradition</i> , NOTRE DAME L. REV. (forthcoming 2025)	1–2, 20
Melissa Moschella, <i>Strict Scrutiny as the Appropriate Standard of Review in Parental Rights Cases: A Historical Argument</i> , TEX. REV. L. & POL. 771 (2024).....	1, 24, 27
Melissa Moschella, <i>TO WHOM DO CHILDREN BELONG?</i> (Cambridge University Press, 2016)	1, 10
Margaret Ryznar, <i>A Curious Parental Right</i> , 71 SMU L. REV. 127 (2018)	12
Justice Potter Stewart, <i>Memorandum to Chief Justice Warren E. Burger, 70-110 - Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> (Apr. 11, 1972) (on file at Library of Congress, Manuscript Division, Box 141, Justice Harry A. Blackmun Papers)	9

Daniel E. Witte, *People v. Bennett: Analytic Approaches to Recognizing a Fundamental Parental Right Under the Ninth Amendment*, 1996 B.Y.U. L. REV. 183 (1996)..... 17
